

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
WESTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff – Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

BF LABS INC.,

Defendant – Counterclaim Plaintiff.

CASE NO. 4:14-cv-00815-BCW

**FTC'S SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS  
COUNTERCLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**I. BACKGROUND** ..... 1

**II. LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 3

**III. THE COUNTERCLAIMS ARE BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY** ..... 4

**A. Sovereign Immunity Protects the FTC From the Damages Claims**..... 5

**B. BF Labs’ Counterclaims Fall Within the FTCA’s Exceptions to the Waiver of Sovereign Immunity**..... 6

**1. BF Labs’ First Counterclaim - Wrongful Injunction - Is Barred By 28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) and (h)**..... 7

**a. BF Labs’ First Counterclaim Is Barred By the Intentional Tort Exception - § 2680(h)** ..... 7

**b. BF Labs’ First Counterclaim Is Barred By the Discretionary Function Exception - § 2680(a)** ..... 9

**2. BF Labs’ Second Counterclaim - Defamation - Is Barred By 28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)**..... 12

**C. BF Labs Has Not Satisfied the Jurisdictional Prerequisite of Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies** ..... 13

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. Veterans Admin.*,  
749 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 5

*Ames v. United States*,  
600 F.2d 183 (8th Cir. 1979) ..... 7

*Baer v. United States*,  
722 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 11

*Bailey v. Potter*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20436 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 21, 2007)..... 12

*Bd. of Trade v. SEC*,  
883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 11

*Berkovitz v. United States*,  
486 U.S. 531 (1988)..... 9, 10

*Blackmar v. Guerre*,  
342 U.S. 512 (1952)..... 5

*Block v. Neal*,  
460 U.S. 289 (1983)..... 8, 9

*Bor-Son Building Corp. v. Heller*,  
572 F.2d 174 (8th Cir. 1978) ..... 6, 9

*Chayoon v. Chao*,  
355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 4

*Coolman v. United States*,  
117 F. Supp. 2d 943 (D. Neb. 2000)..... 5

*Davis v. Strother*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 665 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 3, 2007) ..... 8

*Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox*,  
525 U.S. 255 (1991)..... 4

*Deuser v. Vecera*,  
139 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 6, 7

<i>Downum v. Long</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87370 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 4, 2009).....	14
<i>Dunn &amp; Black, P.S. v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Ecco Plains, LLC v. United States</i> , 728 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 12
<i>Eubank v. Kan. City Power &amp; Light</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33030 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 17, 2009) .....	4
<i>Evans v. U.S. Veterans Admin. Hosp.</i> , 391 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 1968).....	5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. V. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	6
<i>FDIC v. Corning Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 696 F. Supp. 1245 (E.D. Ark. 1988).....	13
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1993).....	4
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	6
<i>Forrest City Machine Works, Inc. v. United States</i> , 953 F.2d 1086 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	8, 13
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>FTC v. Commonwealth Mktg. Grp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 530 (W.D. Pa. 1999).....	15
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 466 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	11

<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	10
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 139 F.3d 1280 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Granse v. United States</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1162 (D. Minn. 1996).....	5
<i>Hackworth v. Kan. City VA Med. Ctr.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14389 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 6, 2015).....	4
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 274 F.2d 69 (10th Cir. 1959) .....	8
<i>Hartje v. FTC</i> , 106 F.3d 1406 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	3
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	7
<i>Lane v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	4, 15
<i>Lonsdale v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Mattes v. ABC Plastics, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1441 (2013).....	7

<i>Moessmer v. United States</i> , 760 F.2d 236 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Morningstar v. Universal Mortg. Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21089 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 7, 2006) .....	9
<i>Morris v. Blue Sky Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19731 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2012).....	14
<i>Northridge Bank v. Cmty. Eye Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 655 F.2d 832 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>Osburn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Retro Television Network, Inc. v. Luken Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 696 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 760 F.2d 869 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Schlotman v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34377 (W.D. Mo. May 10, 2007) .....	3
<i>Smallwood v. United States</i> , 358 F. Supp. 398 (E.D. Mo. 1973).....	5
<i>Spawr v. United States</i> , 796 F.2d 279 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Stephens v. Dep't of Veteran Affairs</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12318 (D. Minn. Jul. 15, 2003).....	5
<i>Tech. Ordnance v. United States</i> , 244 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Thompson v. Miles</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3464 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 21, 1990).....	13
<i>Titus v. Sullivan</i> , 4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Tullos v. Parks</i> , 915 F.2d 1192 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	14

<i>United States v. 8,800 Pounds of Powdered Egg White</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74999 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 5, 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 203 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Longo</i> , 464 F.2d 913 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	9
<i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961).....	9
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1123 (D. Colo. 1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 342 F. Supp. 715 (D. Kan. 1972).....	15
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	10
<i>United States Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	6
<i>Westcott v. City of Omaha</i> , 901 F.2d 1486 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Wilkerson v. United States</i> , 67 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	5

## Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	1, 14
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	10
28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-80.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2402.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2679(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2680.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) .....	7, 9, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 6, 7, 11, 12, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 6, 7, 11, 12, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(d) .....	4
